
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Ninety-first and· Ninety-second 

Legislatures 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 
From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945 . 

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance 

with Chapter IO of the Revised Stat~tes of 1944-

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1945 



PUBLIC LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature 

1945 



PACKING OF SARDINES 

PUBLIC, 1945 

Chapter 77 

117 

CHAP. 78 

AN ACT Relating to Special License for Motor Service Stations. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: . 

R. S., c. 19, § 22, repealed. Section 22 of chapter 19 of the revised stat­
utes is hereby repealed. 

Effective July 21, 1945 

Chapter 78 

AN ACT Relating to the Packing of Sardines. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 27, § 202, amended. The 1st sentence of section 202 of 
chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Each packer shall pay monthly, not later than the roth day of each month, 
'* 2C per case on th~ amount of sardines packed during the previous month, 
toward the cost of maintaining the inspection provided for iiI section 201 
and as a part of the fee for obtaining and retaining his licens~.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 27, § 203, repealed and replaced. Section 203 of chap­
ter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and replaced to read ~s 
follows: 

'Sec. 203. Standards of contents of cans; misbranding. The minimum 
count of fish per 7'4 size keyless can, whether packed in oil, mustard sauce, 
'tomato sauce, o:r other packing medium, shall be 4 fish, and in all cans 
packed with less than 8 fish, the heads of all fish shall be removed by cut­
ting. No broken fish shall be packed. The minimum quantity of oil shall 
be not less than 4 pounds per case of lOa 7'4 size cans. The minimum count 
of fish for % size cans shall be 4 fish, and the minimum quantity of mus­
tard or tomato sauce shall be not less than 6 pounds per case of 48 % size 
cans. For all 7'4 size cans of sardines packed with tomato or mustard sauce, 
there shall be not less than 6 pounds of tomato or mustard sauce per case. 
of lOa 7'4 size cans. 

The minimum count of fish per 7'4 size key can, whether packed in oil, 
mustard sauce, tomato sauce, or other packing medium, shall be 5 fish. In 
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